

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MARK J. McBURNEY and ROGER W. HURLBERT,

Petitioners,

v.

NATHANIEL L. YOUNG, JR., in his Official
Capacity as DEPUTY COMMISSIONER AND
DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF CHILD SUPPORT
ENFORCEMENT, COMMONWEALTH OF
VIRGINIA, and THOMAS C. LITTLE, DIRECTOR,
REAL ESTATE ASSESSMENT DIVISION,
HENRICO COUNTY, VIRGINIA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.
Solicitor General of Virginia
Counsel of Record
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us

MICHAEL H. BRADY
Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA L. WEST
Chief Deputy
Attorney General

WESLEY G. RUSSELL, JR.
Deputy Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-7240
Facsimile: (804) 371-0200

Counsel for Respondents

August 29, 2012

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN <i>LEE</i>	11
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THERE IS NO JURISPRUDENTIAL SUPPORT FOR THE AHISTORICAL CLAIM THAT ACCESS TO STATE PUBLIC RECORDS IS A PRIVILEGE OR IMMUNITY OF STATE CITIZENSHIP.....	15
A. The Historical Record Does Not Support Petitioners’ Novel Claim that Not Being Afforded, on Request, Another State’s Public Records Violates Their Privileges or Immunities.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Petitioners’ Alleged Privilege, to Commandeer Other State’s Officials to Provide Public Records at or Below Cost, Is Not Sufficiently Basic to the Livelihood of the Nation or Fundamental Under This Court’s Precedents.....	19
C. Petitioners’ Claimed Privilege Would Undermine Our Federal System and Practically Prohibit All States from Providing a Wide Variety of Services That They Currently Afford Exclusively to Their Citizens.....	24
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT VIRGINIA’S FOIA STATUTE DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE AND, EVEN IF IT DID, IT SURVIVES DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE REVIEW BECAUSE THE STATE, IN PROVIDING PUBLIC RECORDS, IS ACTING AS A MARKET PARTICIPANT.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Comm'n of Montana</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	2, 8, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Blake v. McClung</i> , 172 U.S. 239 (1898).....	23
<i>Canadian N. Ry. Co. v. Eggen</i> , 252 U.S. 553 (1920).....	21, 23
<i>Chambers v. Baltimore & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907).....	23
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	26
<i>Cole v. Cunningham</i> , 133 U.S. 107 (1890).....	23
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	28
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1825) (Case No. 3,230)	17, 18, 20
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	26
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	22
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	27
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	21
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	28
<i>Jones v. City of Memphis</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 10-2776, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51026; 2012 WL 1228181 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 11, 2012).....	14
<i>Kanapaux v. Ellisor</i> , 419 U.S. 891 (1974).....	20
<i>Lee v. Minner</i> , 458 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Martinez v. Bynum</i> , 461 U.S. 321 (1983).....	21
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 439 (E.D. Va. 2011).....	6
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 667 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	26
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	18
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868).....	2, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 113 (1940)	28
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	7, 27
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	28, 29
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	30
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	22
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	28
<i>Starns v. Malkerson</i> , 401 U.S. 985 (1971)	21
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	20
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988)	7, 22
<i>Tolchin v. Supreme Court of New Jersey</i> , 111 F.3d 1099 (3d Cir. 1997)	12
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	27
<i>Ward v. Maryland</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 418 (1871)	18, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Constr. Emp'rs, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983).....	28
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	26

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552	17
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-19-105(a)(1)(A).....	4
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-19-105(a)(2)(A).....	4
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-19-105(d)(1).....	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 91-A:4(I)	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503(a)(2)(A).....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503(f).....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3700(B).....	3, 29
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3700-3714.....	29
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3701.....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3704(A).....	4, 12, 29
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3704(F).....	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. IV	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 24
------------------------------	--

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Pub. L. No. 89-554 (Sept. 6, 1966)	17
1968 Va. Acts 479.....	3, 6, 12, 17, 25, 29
1967 Ark. Acts 93.....	17
1957 Tenn. Pub. Acts 285	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Donald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Law</i> (4th ed. 2007).....	20
2 William Blackstone, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (photo. reprint 1969) (St. George Tucker ed., 1803)	16
Articles of Confederation, art. IV, cl. 1	16
David C. Vladeck, <i>Access and Dissemination of Information: Information Access—Surveying the Current Legal Landscape of Federal Right-to-Know Laws</i> , 86 Tex. L. Rev. 1787 (2008).....	17
Potter Stewart, <i>Or of the Press</i> , 26 Hastings L. J. 631 (1975).....	21
THE FEDERALIST No. 42 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	16
